
 

 Agenda Item A.6 
CONSENT CALENDAR 

 Meeting Date: November 19, 2024 
 
 
 
TO:  Mayor and Councilmembers 
 
SUBMITTED BY: Luz “Nina” Buelna, Public Works Director 
 
PREPARED BY: Teresa Lopes, Senior Project Engineer 

 
SUBJECT: Regional Early Action Planning Grant Program Funding for San Jose 

Creek Multipurpose Path Project 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 

Approve a budget appropriation and grant revenue for $729,866 into Fund 319 for the 
Regional Early Action Planning Grants Program of 2021 for the San Jose Creek 
Multipurpose Path Segments Project, as identified in the Fiscal Impacts section of the 
report.  

 
BACKGROUND: 
 
The Regional Early Action Planning Grants Program of 2021 (REAP 2.0) provided the 
Santa Barbara County region with $5,839,412.28 to support programs and projects 
consistent with the requirements of the REAP 2.0 program. The REAP 2.0 program 
allocates 10 percent of the total, or $583,941, to the agency implementing the program, 
Santa Barbara County Association of Governments (SBCAG), which leaves a balance of 
$5,255,471.28 for sub-allocation to support projects in the region. 
 
An application was submitted to SBCAG to help fund the San Jose Creek Multipurpose 
Path Project (Path Project) construction costs and close the gap between the Active 
Transportation Program funds awarded for the construction and the estimated 
construction costs. At the December 2022 SBCAG Board of Directors meeting, the Board 
approved seven projects to be included in SBCAG's application to the state agencies. At 
that meeting, the Board awarded the Path Project $734,933 in grant funding. The State 
agencies ultimately approved the suite of projects approved by the Board in August 2023. 
An agreement was executed between the City and SBCAG for grant funding in June 2024. 
 
State Budget and Impacts to the REAP 2.0 Funding  
Execution of the agreement with SBCAG was delayed as staff was waiting to find out 
what the impacts to the REAP program would be after the State announced that there 
were proposed cuts to the program due to California state budget issues.  
 

1



 Meeting Date:  November 19, 2024 

 

Page 2 of 3 

The REAP 2.0 program funding was threatened throughout the state budget development 
process. The advocacy efforts of local agencies, SBCAG, and others throughout the state 
preserved most REAP 2.0 funding, with a reduction. The allocation initially provided to 
SBCAG, $5,839,412, was reduced by 5.88 percent to $5,495,917.   
 
SBCAG, with the concurrence of all the affected agencies, decided to reduce grant 
awards by 0.7 percent of the State’s reduced funding to the program. The City’s original 
grant award of $734,933 for the Path Project has been reduced to $729,866 and 
Amendment 1 was executed between the City and SBCAG in September 2024. Currently, 
SBCAG requires all final invoices for the REAP 2.0 funding to be submitted in March 
2026.  The program ends in June 2026. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
Appropriation of the REAP 2.0 grant funding will enable reimbursement for construction 
costs associated with the Path Project. Construction on the overall Path Project is 
expected to begin in late 2025. Public Works staff identified using the grant funds to fund 
the construction of the State Route (SR) 217 box culvert/tunnel component of the project, 
which Caltrans is currently constructing as part of the SR 217 Bridge Replacement 
Project. The total cost of the Caltrans construction change order to add the construction 
of the multipurpose path SR 217 undercrossing box culvert/tunnel to their project is $3.2 
million. The City will reimburse Caltrans for this work and cover the costs for Caltrans to 
manage this portion of the Path Project. Using the REAP 2.0 grant funds to help pay for 
reimbursing Caltrans for this construction ensures the expenditure of the funds by the 
final invoice date of March 2026. 
 
FISCAL IMPACTS: 
 
Table 1 outlines the recommended budget appropriations for the state grant:  
 

Table 1: Budget Appropriations 
 

Fund Type  Account Account Name Requested 
Appropriati
on 

Total 
Available 
Budget 

REAP 2.0 
Grant 

319-90-9006-
44400 

Grant Proceeds - 
State 

$729,866 $729,866 

REAP 2.0 
Grant  

319-90-9006-
57071 

Construction $729,866 $729,866 

  
ALTERNATIVES: 
 
The City Council may choose not to appropriate the $729,866 in grant funds from the 
REAP 2.0 grant that was awarded to assist the City with constructing the Path Project. 
Such a decision would entail forfeiting the opportunity to secure $729,866 in funding to 
support the project. 
 

2



 Meeting Date:  November 19, 2024 

 

Page 3 of 3 

 
LEGAL REVIEW BY:  Megan Garibaldi, City Attorney 
 
APPROVED BY:   Robert Nisbet, City Manager 
 
 
ATTACHMENT: 
 
1. Amendment No. 1 to Agreement Between the City of Goleta and Santa Barbara 

County Association of Governments Regarding Regional Early Action Planning 
Grants of 2021 Grant Award  

2. Agreement Between the City of Goleta and Santa Barbara County Association of 
Governments Regarding Regional Early Action Planning Grants of 2021 Grant 
Award 
 

3



ATTACHMENT 1 

Amendment 1 to Agreement Between the City of Goleta and Santa Barbara 
County Association of Governments Regarding Regional Early Action Planning 

Grants of 2021 Grant Award

4



 
City of Goleta Agreement Amendment No.1, Page 1 of 2 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 
to AGREEMENT 

between 
THE CITY OF GOLETA 

and the 
SANTA BARBARA COUNTY ASSOCIATION OF GOVERNMENTS 

 
The Agreement (hereinafter “Agreement”) made by and between the SANTA 

BARBARA COUNTY ASSOCIATION OF GOVERNMENTS (hereafter "SBCAG") and the 
CITY OF GOLETA (hereafter "Awardee") and collectively referred to as the "Parties" and 
executed on June 17, 2024, is hereby amended ("Amendment No. 1") as follows: 

 
 

1. Recital No. 4 is deleted and replaced in its entirety as follows: 
 

WHEREAS SBCAG was apportioned by formula $549,592 to administer the 
Program within Santa Barbara County and $4,946,325 for projects within Santa 
Barbara County which meet Program eligibility requirements as described in the 
Regional Early Action Planning Grants of 2021 (REAP 2.0) Final Guidelines for 
Metropolitan Planning Organizations; 

 
2. Recital No. 6 is deleted and replaced in its entirety as follows: 

 
WHEREAS through the SBCAG project selection process, Awardee was awarded 
Program grant funds in the amount of $729,866 to support construct 1.5 miles of 
multi-purpose path between Calle Real to the north and the Obern Trail/Coast Route 
to the south (referred to herein as “Project”); 
 

Counterparts.  This Amendment No. 1 may be executed in several counterparts, all of which 
taken together shall constitute a single agreement between the Parties. 

 
Ratifications. The terms and provisions set forth in this Amendment No. 1 shall modify and 
supersede all inconsistent terms and provisions set forth in the Agreement. The terms and 
provisions of the Agreement except as expressly modified and superseded by this 
Amendment No. 1, are ratified and confirmed and shall continue in full force and effect, and 
shall continue to be legal, valid, binding and enforceable obligations of the Parties. 
 

 
 
 
 

[This area intentionally left blank.] 
 

  

��������������������
������������
	�����������������������

5



 
City of Goleta Agreement Amendment No.1, Page 2 of 2 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Agreement to be 
effective on the date when fully executed by both Parties. 

 
 

AWARDEE  SANTA BARBARA COUNTY 
ASSOCIATION OF GOVERNMENTS 

    
 

By: Robert Nisbet  By: Marjie Kirn  

 City Manager   Executive Director  

Date:   Date:   

      

      

      

      

      

    
Approved as To Form: 
Rachel Van Mullem 
County Counsel 

 

      

    
By: 

 
 

 

    Senior Deputy County Counsel  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 

��������������������
������������
	�����������������������

���������

6

Mobile User



Attachment 2
Agreement Between the City of Goleta and Santa Barbara County Association of 

Governments Regarding Regional Early Action Planning Grants of 2021 Grant Award

7



AGREEMENT BETWEEN 
THE CITY OF GOLETA 

AND THE 
SANTA BARBARA COUNTY ASSOCIATION OF GOVERNMENTS 

REGARDING REGIONAL EARLY ACTION PLANNING GRANTS OF 2021 GRANT AWARD 

This Agreement is made by and between the City of Goleta, (hereinafter referred to as the 
"Awardee"), and the Santa Barbara County Association of Governments (hereinafter referred to 
as SBCAG) (hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Parties" or individually "Party"). 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS Awardee is a general law city located in Santa Barbara County; 

WHEREAS SBCAG has been designated by the Governor as the Metropolitan Planning 
Organization (MPO) for Santa Barbara County and, as such, has been given the responsibility to 
conduct the metropolitan transportation planning process required by 23 U.S.C. section 134 and 
49 U.S.C. section 5303; 

WHEREAS Assembly Bill 140 (2021) created the Regional Early Action Planning Grants of 2021, 
colloquially referred to as REAP 2.0 (hereinafter referred to as the "Program"), and tasked the 
California Department of Housing and Community Development (HCD), in partnership with the 
California Air Resources Board (CARB) and the Strategic Growth Council (SGC) with administering 
the Program; 

WHEREAS SBCAG was apportioned by formula $583,941.00 to administer the Program within 
Santa Barbara County and $5,255,471.28 for projects within Santa Barbara County which meet 
Program eligibility requirements as described in the Regional Early Action Planning Grants of 2021 
(REAP 2.0) Final Guidelines for Metropolitan Planning Organizations; 

WHEREAS SBCAG carried out a competitive project selection process to identify and select 
projects for Program funding within Santa Barbara County with the SBCAG Board of Directors 
approving the suite of projects during its December 15, 2022 meeting and HCD and its partners 
approving the suite of projects on August 15, 2023; 

WHEREAS through the SBCAG project selection process, Awardee was awarded Program grant 
funds in the amount of $734,933 to support construct 1.5 miles of multi-purpose path 
between Calle Real to the north and the Obern Trail/Coast Route to the south (referred to 
herein as "Project"); 

WHEREAS Parties agree to collaborate to facilitate the grant award with SBCAG serving as 
administrator and the Awardee responsible for delivering awarded project consistent with grant 
requirements; 

WHEREAS SBCAG will not incur costs or liabilities beyond the administrative duties of submitting 

Page 1 of 12 

8



uu1,,,u..:,1y11 Cl IIICIUI.JC IU . .JOOV f ..Jr;J-( JVC-"'t-f "'tU-MOOU-J..JJC.JOUU I U.J.:1 

invoices, processing invoices, coordinating grant progress reporting, and disbursing payments as 
part of this Agreement; and 

WHEREAS by entering into this Agreement, the Parties intend to describe their respective 
responsibilities and establish a joint cooperative structure for their participation in the Program 
project. 

NOW THEREFORE it is mutually agreed: 

1. Recitals 

The above Recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein . 

2. Duties of Parties 

The Parties agree to be responsive to requests for related information or data, and attend all 
meetings related to the administration of the Project in person or via conference call, after 
reasonable notice. 

3. Duties of Awardee 

A. Use of Funds. Awardee shall use the awarded funds in accordance with the approved 
Scope of Work attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated herein by this reference. 

Prm:rrrenren . ;A;warde'e-sha1f-abide-by-all State ncf-fecteraf-contracting-standards.elatert----­
to the use of grant money. Awardee shall maintain documentation of its normal 
procurement policy and competitive bid process (including the use of sole source 
purchasing), and financial records of expenditures incurred during the course of the 
Project in accordance with GAAP. Awardee shall require the same of its subcontractor(s). 

C. Subcontractors. If Awardee will complete all or part of the Scope of Work through a 
subcontract, then Awardee shall enter into a written agreement with any subcontractor. 
The Awardee shall require all subcontractor(s) to comply with Program requirements and 
all other requirements described herein. The Awardee shall consult with SBCAG prior to 
making major decisions regarding contract management and shall ensure all interests of 
all Parties are protected. SBCAG does not have a contractual relationship with Awardee's 
subcontractor(s) and the Awardee shall be fully responsible for monitoring and 
enforcement of those contracts and all work performed thereunder. 

D. Invoicing. The Awardee agrees to submit quarterly invoices to SBCAG for reimbursement. 
The Awardee agrees SBCAG will only process reimbursement payments to the Awardee 
after such reimbursement is received by SBCAG from HCD. If reimbursement funding is 
not received by SBCAG from HCD, then SBCAG is not required to pay reimbursements to 
the Awardee. The Awardee shall require invoices from subcontractor(s) -and process 
subcontractor payments in a timely manner. 

Page 2 of 12 

9



uu1,,,u~1yr I Cl I Vt:::1uµc: IU. ;J00;J I .J r ;J- f .J;JC-&f- f &tU-1"\ODU-.J;JJC;JDUU I U;J:7 

E. Invoice Supporting Documentation. Invoices must be accompanied by supporting 
documentation where appropriate. Invoices without supporting documentation will not 
be paid. Supporting documentation may include, but is not limited to, purchase orders, 
receipts, progress payments, subcontractor invoices, timecards, reports, or any other 
documentation as deemed necessary by SBCAG or HCD to support the reimbursement to 
Awardee for expenditures incurred. 

F. Reporting. The Awardee agrees to prepare quarterly reports detailing progress on the 
Project as required for submittal to HCD in the administration of the Program grant. The 
report must demonstrate a clear and significant nexus to REAP 2.0 Program goals and 
objectives including but not limited to Project delivery progress in accordance with the 
Scope of Work. Any lack of action or action inconsistent with REAP 2.0 requirements may 
result in review and could be subject to repayment of funds. 

Upon completion of all deliverables within the Agreement, the Awardee shall submit a 
close out report in a manner and form prescribed by SBCAG. 

4. Duties of SBCAG 

A. SBCAG agrees to function as the Program administrator for projects within Santa Barbara 
County and serve as a funding pass through for the (Project). If reimbursement funds are 
received by SBCAG from HCD, then SBCAG agrees to pass through funds to the Awardee 
to reimburse the Awardee's expenses. 

B. SBCAG agrees to process invoices from the Awardee for work completed, submit invoices 
to HCD, align with the required progress reports supplied by the Awardee, and provide 
payment to the Awardee for eligible expenses reimbursed by HCD. 

C. SBCAG agrees to administer the Program within Santa Barbara County, including 
coordination with HCD and Awardee, through the conclusion of this Agreement. 

5. General Provisions 

A. All obligations of the Parties hereto under this Agreement are subject to the appropriation 
of resources by their respective governing bodies. 

B. Nothing in this Agreement shall be construed as empowering any Party hereto to exercise 
any function properly residing with any other party hereto. 

C. Indemnification. The Awardee shall indemnify, defend (with counsel reasonably approved 
by SBCAG), and hold harmless SBCAG and its officers, officials, governing board members, 
employees, agents, and volunteers from and against any and all claims, actions, losses, 
damages, judgments and/or liaoilfties arising--o---urof- this-----Agreement- from----anrcause-­
whatsoever, including the acts, errors or omissions of any person or entity and for any 

Page3 o/12 

10



UUL.UVIYII CIIVt::IUfJt:: IU~ .JOO.JI ;.Jr;.,-1 ..J;.JC-.... / 'f-U-1"'\DDU-..J;J..JC;JDUU I U;,J.::1 

costs or expenses (including but not limited to attorneys' fees) incurred by SBCAG on 
account of any claim except where such indemnification is prohibited by law. Awardee's 
indemnification obligation applies to SBCAG's active as well as passive negligence but does 
not apply to SBCAG's sole negligence or willful misconduct. This indemnity shall survive 
the completion or termination of this Agreement. 

D. Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts and each 
of such counterparts shall for all purposes be deemed to be an original; and all such 
counterparts, or as many of them as the parties shall preserve undestroyed, shall together 
constitute one and the same instrument. 

E. Limitation of Statutory Construction. Nothing in this Agreement shall be construed to 
interfere with the authority, under any State law in effect on the date of enactment of 
Section 134 of Title 23 USC, of a public agency with multimodal transportation 
responsibilities to develop: 

i. Plans and programs for adoption by a metropolitan planning organization; and 
ii. Long-range capital plans, coordinate transit services and projects, and carry out 

other activities pursuant to State law. 

F. Notices. Any notice or consent required or permitted to be given under this Agreement 
shall be given to the respective parties in writing, by first class mail, postage prepaid, or 
otherwise delivered via email, to the addresses listed below, or at such other address or 
to such other person that the parties may from time to time designate in accordance with 

-------- h is-Nutice-"section:-Notices---and-consents-urrd·er th is-sectio , h ich--a re-sent-by-mail;-shal1-----­
be deemed to be received five (5) days following their deposit in the U.S. mail. This 
Notices section shall not be construed as meaning that either party agrees to service of 
process except as required by applicable law. 

To Awardee: 

To SBCAG: 

Attention: Teresa Lopes, Senior Project Engineer 
City of Goleta, Public Works Department 
130 Cremona Drive, Suite B 
Goleta, CA 93117 
Email: tlopes@cityofgoleta.org 
Phone: 805-961-7563 

Attention: Mike Becker 
Santa Barbara County Association of Governments 
260 N. San Antonio Road, Suite B 
Santa Barbara CA 93110 
Email: mbecker@sbcag.org 
Phone: (831) 915-9466 

G. Violations. The Awardee shall comply with and be aware of the requirements and 
penalties for violations of fraud and for obstruction of investigation as set forth in 

Page4 of 12 

11



uu1...,u~1y1 I Cl IVCIUf.Jt: IU , ;.JOO.J / ;.Jr;.J-/ .J;,JC.-.... f .... u-M□□U-.J.J.,JC.;.JCLJU I LJ.J:::ll 

California Public Contracts Code section 10115.10. At any time, if SBCAG finds the 
Awardee included false information in the advance or final application or as part of the 
application review, SBCAG may require the repayment of funds. 

H. Severability. If any one or more of the provisions contained herein shall for any reason be 
held to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable in any respect, then such provision or provisions 
shall be deemed severable from the remaining provisions hereof, and such invalidity, 
illegality or unenforceability shall not affect any other provision hereof, and this 
Agreement shall be construed as if such invalid, illegal or unenforceable provision had 
never been contained herein . 

I. No Waiver of Default. No delay or omission of either Party to exercise any right or power 
arising upon the occurrence of any event of default shall impair any such right or power 
or shall be construed to be a waiver of any such default or an acquiescence therein; and 
every power and remedy given by this Agreement to either Party shall be exercised from 
time to time and as often as may be deemed expedient. 

J. Compliance with Law. Each Party shall, at its sole cost and expense, comply with all SBCAG 
Ordinances, and, State and Federal laws, statutes, regulations, and rules now in force or 
which may hereafter be in force, including but not limited to legal requirements that pertain 
to construction, health and safety, labor, fair employment practices, equal opportunity, and 
all other matters applicable to the grant. Each Party agrees to comply with HCD REACP 2.0 
guidelines, as applicable. Awardee shall include this clause in all subcontracts. 

K-. Srrrvivat All p-rovisiuns-ofthi A-greement wh ien~by heir natl,Jr-€ r-e-int-e-ndeci-to-sur:v.iv.c---­
the termination or expiration of this Agreement shall survive such termination or 
expiration. 

L. Immateria l Amendments. The Parties agree that immaterial changes to the Agreement 
such as updating the Notices contact information, addresses for notices, or other clerical 
error corrections wh ich will not result in a material change to the Agreement, Statement 
of Work, or total Agreement amount may be authorized may be authorized by SBCAG's 
Executive Director, or designee, in writing, and in accordance with Section 8. 

M. Remedies Not Exclusive. No remedy herein conferred upon or reserved to either Party is 
intended to be exclusive of any other remedy or remedies, and each and every such 
remedy, to the extent permitted by law, shall be cumulative and in addition to any other 
remedy given hereunder or now or hereafter existing at law or in equity or otherwise. 

N. Section Headings. The headings of the several sections, and any table of contents 
appended hereto, shall be solely for convenience of reference and shall not affect the 
meaning, construction or effect hereof. 

Pages of 12 

12



6. Term and Termination 

A. This Agreement shall become effective when fully executed by both Parties and shall 
continue in full force and effect until completion of the Project, but not later than June 30, 
2026. 

B. The Program allows for retroactive reimbursement of eligible expenses for activities to 
July 1, 2021. Eligible activities performed prior to execution of this Agreement must be 
included in the first quarterly invoice. 

C. Any party to this Agreement may terminate its participation by providing thirty (30) days 
written notice to all other Parties hereto. 

D. The Program requires awarded funds be expended no later than June 30, 2026. Should 
legislation extend the expenditure deadline, that revised expenditure deadline shall 
become applicable for the Awardee. 

E. In the event that it is determined, at the sole discretion of SBCAG, that the Awardee is not 
meeting the terms and conditions of the Agreement, immediately upon receiving a 
written notice from SBCAG to stop work, the Awardee shall cease all work under the 
Agreement. SBCAG has the sole discretion to determine that the Awardee meets the 
terms and conditions after a stop work order, and to deliver a written notice to the 
Awardee to resume work under the Agreement. 

-------=1-- ealifomra-taw-and-Venw- ------------------------------

Federal law and the laws of the State of California shall govern this Agreement. Any litigation 
regarding this Agreement or its contents shall be filed in the County of Santa Barbara, if in 
state court, or in the federal district nearest Santa Barbara County, if in federal court. 

8. Entire Agreement and Amendments 

In conjunction with the matters considered herein, this Agreement contains the entire 
understanding and agreement of the parties and there have been no promises, 
representations, agreements, warranties or undertakings by any of the Parties, either oral or 
written, of any character or nature hereafter binding except as set forth herein. This 
Agreement may be altered, amended or modified only by an instrument in writing, executed 
by the parties to this Agreement and by no other means. Each Party waives their future right 
to claim, contest or assert that this Agreement was modified, canceled, superseded, or 
changed by any oral agreements, course of conduct, waiver or estoppel 

Amendments to the Scope of Work (Exhibit A) may mutually be approved by the SBCAG 
Executive Director and City of Goleta Public Works' Director so long as the final deliverable 
remains substantially unchanged. Any other amendment to this agreement shall be approved 
by the Parties' governing bodies. 

Page 6 of 12 

13



9. Monitoring 

A. The Awardee shall maintain books, records, documents, and other evidence that 
demonstrates the funding was used for the appropriate purposes, as described in the 
Scope of Work. These books, records, documents and other evidence shall be available 
for audit and inspection by SBCAG, HCD, or both at any point during the term of the 
Agreement and subject to any amendments to this Agreement. 

B. SBCAG may request additional information from Awardee, as needed, to demonstrate 
statutory compliance, satisfaction of Program requirements and necessary amendments 
to this Agreement, including but not limited to reporting or audit requirements. SBCAG 
may monitor expenditures and activities of the Awardee, as SBCAG deems necessary, to 
ensure compliance with statutory or Program requirements. 

10. Accounting 

The Awardee, its employees, contractors, and subcontractors shall establish and maintain an 
accounting system and reports that properly accumulate incurred project costs by line. The 
accounting system shall conform to Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP), enable 
the determination of incurred costs at interim points of completion, and provide support for 
payment vouchers and invoices. 

11. Record Retention and Audit 

A. The Awardee agrees that SBCAG, HCD, or both shall have the right to review and to copy 
any records and supporting documentation pertaining to the performance of the 
Agreement. The Awardee agrees to maintain such records for a possible audit after the 
final payment for at least five (5) years after all funds have been expended unless a longer 
period of records retention is stipulated. Wherever practicable, such records should be 
collected, transmitted, and stored in open and machine-readable formats. Awardee shall 
participate in any audits and review, whether by SBCAG or the State, at no charge to 
SBCAG. Awardee's subcontractors paid with moneys under the terms of this Agreement 
shall be responsible for maintaining accounting records as specified herein. 

B. If federal, state or other regulatory audit exceptions are made relating to this Agreement, 
Awardee shall reimburse all costs incurred by SBCAG associated with defending against 
the audit exceptions or performing any audits or follow-up audits, including but not 
limited to: audit fees, court costs, attorneys' fees based upon a reasonable hourly amount 
for attorneys in the community, travel costs, penalty assessments and all other costs of 
whatever nature. Immediately upon notification from SBCAG, Awardee shall reimburse 
the amount of the audit exceptions and any other related costs directly to SBCAG as 
specified by SBCAG in the notification. 

C. If any litigation, claim, negotiation, audit, monitoring, inspection, or other action has been 

Page lof 12 

14



uu1..,u,:uy1 I Cl I Vt::IUl,Jt:: IU. ;.JQQ;.J f ;.Jr ;.J- f .,J;JC.-"'t f "'tU-MD□ U-.,J;.J..JC.;.JDUU I U;.J;:r 

started before the expiration of the required record retention period, all records must be 
retained by the Awardee and its designees, contractors, and subcontractors until 
completion of the action and resolution of all issues which arise from it. In any contract 
that Awardee enters into in an amount exceeding $10,000, the Awardee shall include the 
SBCAG's and HCD's right to audit the subcontractor's records and interview their 
employees. 

12. Nondiscrimination 

During the performance of this Agreement, the Awardee assures that no otherwise qualified 
person shall be excluded from participation or employment, denied program benefits, or be 
subjected to discrimination based on race, color, ancestry, national origin, sex, gender, 
gender identity, gender expression, genetic information, age, disability, handicap, familial 
status, religion, or belief, under any program or activity funded by this Agreement, as 
required by Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, as amended, and with the provisions 
contained in Title 49, Code of Federal Regulations (CFR), Part 21 through Appendix C and 23 CFR 
section 710.405(b), the Fair Housing Act (42 USC 3601-20) and all implementing regulations, 
and the Age Discrimination Act of 1975 and all implementing regulations. During the 
performance of this Agreement, the Awardee, for itself, its assignees and successors in interest 
agrees as follows: 

A. Compliance with Regulations. Awardee shall comply with the regulations relative to 
nondiscrimination in federally-assisted programs of the Department of Transportation 
(hereinafter, "DOT") 49 CFR Part 21, as they may be amended from time to time (hereinafter 

---------referrecttoarthe-Regulc1ttons-);vvhtctrare-here·in-incorp'Orated-by-refererrce and 111adeapa..-t------­

of this Agreement. 

B. DOT-assisted Contracts. Awardee shall carry out applicable requirements of 49 CFR Part 26 
in the award and administration of DOT-assisted contracts. Failure by the Awardee to carry 
out these requirements is a material breach of this Agreement, which may result in the 
termination of this Agreement or such other remedy as recipient deems appropriate. 
Awardee, with regard to the work performed by it during the agreement, shall not 
discriminate on the grounds of race, religion, color, sex, age or national origin in the 
selection or retention of subcontractors, including procurement of materials and leases of 
equipment. Awardee shall not participate either directly or indirectly in the discrimination 
prohibited by Section 21.5 of the Regulations, including employment practices when the 
contract covers a program set forth in Appendix B of the Regulations. 

C. Solicitations for Subcontractors, including Procurement of Materials and Equipment. In 
all solicitations either by competitive bidding or negotiations made by Awardee for work to 
be performed under the subcontract, including procurement of materials or leases of 
equipment, each potential subcontractor or supplier shall be notified by Awardee of 
Awardee's obligations under this Agreement, and the Regulations relative to 
nondiscrimination on the grounds of race, religion, color, sex, age or national origin. 

Page 8 of 12 

15



D. Information and Reports. Awardee shall provide all information and reports required by the 
Regulations or directives issued pursuant thereto, and shall permit access to its books, 
records, accounts, other sources of information and its facilities as may be determined by 
SBCAG to be pertinent to ascertain compliance with such Regulations, orders and 
instructions. Where any information required of Awardee is in the exclusive possession of 
another who fails or refuses to furnish this information, Awardee shall so certify to SBCAG, 
and shall set forth what efforts it has made to obtain the information. 

E. Sanctions for Noncompliance. In the event of Awardee's noncompliance with the 
nondiscrimination provisions of this Agreement, SBCAG shall impose such contract 
sanctions as it may determine to be appropriate, including, but not limited to: 

i. Withholding of payments to Awardee under this Agreement until Awardee 
complies, and/or 

ii. Cancellation, termination or suspension of the Agreement in whole or in part. 

F. The Awardee shall, in the course of performing Project work, fully comply with the 
applicable provisions of the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) of 1990, which prohibits 
discrimination on the basis of disability, as well as all applicable regulations and guidelines 
issued pursuant to the ADA. (42 U.S.C. 12101 et seq.) 

G. The Awardee shall include this Nondiscrimination clause and its subsections in all 
subcontracts. 

3~0w n-e·rship-of-lntell-ectual-Property------- -----------------

A. Work means the work to be directly or indirectly produced by the Awardee, its 
employees, or by and of the Awardee's subcontractor(s) and/or subcontractor(s) 
employees under this Agreement. 

B. Work Product means all deliverables created or produced from Work under this 
Agreement including, but not limited to, all Work and deliverables conceived or made or, 
hereafter conceived or made, either solely or jointly with others during the term of this 
Agreement and during a period of six months after the termination thereof, which relates 
to the Work commissioned or performed under this Agreement, are considered Work 
Product. Work Product includes all deliverables, inventions, innovations, improvements, 
or other works of authorship Awardee and/or Awardee's subcontractor may conceive of 
or develop in the course of this Agreement, whether or not they are eligible for patent, 
copyright, trademark, trade secret or other legal protection. 

C. Sharing of Work Product and Rights. All Work Product shall be shared with the SBCAG and 
HCD and its partners for various purposes, including education, outreach, transparency 
and future learning. 

Page 9of 12 

16



uu1..,u..:,1y1 I Cl lVt::IUJ.)t:: IU . ;.JOO;J I ;.,r ;.,- f J;.JC-6+ I ""tU-MD□U-J;JJC;.JOUO I u;.,;:, 

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the Agreement has been executed by the Parties and is effective when 
fully executed by both Parties. 

Santa Barbara County Association of 
Governments (SBCAG) 

Name: Marjie Kirn 
Title: Executive Director 
Date: 

Approved as to Form : 
Rachel Va Mullem 

Awardee 

OocuSlgned by: 

By: &t.rl: Nshf 
N ame:l~ftlflJ1f~ff@l· 
Title: City Manager 
Date: 6/17/2024 

Attest: 

By: ~ ;z~ 
Nam e:!'i9!/5t4aW'tffp e z 
Title: City Clerk 

Approved as to Form and Procedure: 

Title: Deputy City Attorney 

[This area intentionally left blank.] 

Page 10of 12 

17



uuc...uv1y11 Cl!Vt:IUJJC ,u. ;JQQ;.J/ ;.Jr';.J-1 J.JC-tl "+U-1"'\CDU-J;JJC;JDUU I U..J:::1 

Exhibit A 

Scope of Work 

Project: The scope of work for the project includes the Construction Phase for the San Jose Creek 

Multipurpose Path. Work will include the construction of both the Northern and Southern 

Segments of the San Jose Creek Bike Multipurpose Path, including all labor, material, supervision, 

and equipment necessary to construct and deliver the San Jose Creek Multipurpose Path. Work 

includes construction of the 8-14 ft wide multipurpose path with 2 ft wide graded shoulders and 

typical design speed of 20 mph; including clearing and grubbing, mitigation plantings and riparian 

vegetation restoration and enhancement, project grading, concrete retaining walls, concrete 

barriers, improvements under Union Pacific Railroad overpass structure, construction of the 

bicycle pedestrian bridge over San Jose Creek, construction of the box culvert under SR 217, 

reconstruction of existing sidewalk at access points, drainage improvements, fencing, railing, 

signing and striping. The scope of work also includes construction management, inspection, and 

testing. 

Pre-construction activities will occur for the Project which are not supported by the Regional Early 

Action Planning (REAP 2.0) Grant Program. The REAP 2.0 award supports the construction phase 

of the project. 

The delivery of the project extends beyond the conclusion of the REAP 2.0 program. This award 

shall be used for construction activities completed prior to June 30, 2026, unless the grant 

program is extende by t e Stat e o Ca Tforn1a an t en I may e use cons1sterrrwitn-a........,-----­

updated guidance. 

CITY OF GOLETA (Awardee) shall complete the following tasks: 

Task 0: Project Management and Administration 

0.1: Project Staffing 

Awardee shall assign appropriate staff to complete the project. 

0.3: Management and Administration 

Progress Reporting 

Awardee will prepare progress reports consistent with any and all requirements of the Regional 

Early Action Planning Grants' Program of 2021 and provide those reports to SBCAG and HCD as 

requested. Awardee will complete all project close out reporting as required by the Regional 

Early Action Planning Grants' Program of 2021, SBCAG, or HCD. Awardee will prepare and submit 

to SBCAG quarterly invoices for work completed. 

• Progress Reports 

Page 11 of 12 

18



• Quarterly Invoices 

Task 1: Project Construction 

1.1: Ready to List 

Awardee shall prepare all plans, specifications, and other materials necessary to list the project 

for construction bids. 

1.2: Advertise for Bidding 

Awardee shall advertise the project for construction contractor bidding and execute the bidding 

process. 

1.3: Contractor Agreement 

Awardee shall review construction bids according to City processes, select a preferred contractor, 

and execute an agreement with the selected contractor. 

1.4: Begin Construction 

Awardee shall manage contractor for the construction of the San Jose Creek Multi-purpose Trail. 

1.4: End Construction, Project Closeout 

Awardee shall complete all inspections, audits, and other required project closeout steps 

necessary to deem the project complete. 

[This area intentionally left blank.] 

Page 12 of 12 

19


	0006_2_24-488_Staff_Report_REAP 2.0_SJC Multipurpose Path_Appropriation
	0006_3_24-488_Att_1_Cover Sheet
	0006_4_24-488_Att_1_REAP 2.0 Agreement Amendment 1
	City_of_Goleta_REAP2.0_A01_executed.pdf
	AMENDMENT NO. 1
	THE CITY OF GOLETA
	and the
	SANTA BARBARA COUNTY ASSOCIATION OF GOVERNMENTS


	0006_5_Att 2 - Cover
	0006_6_24-488_Att_2_REAP 2.0 Agreement



